Ontario Energy Board Commission de l'énergie de l'Ontario

ORDER

EB-2017-0006

NEXTERA ENERGY MARKETING, LLC

Application for an Electricity Wholesaler Licence Amendment

BY DELEGATION, BEFORE: Brian Hewson

Vice President

Consumer Protection & Industry Performance

ORDER

NextEra Energy Marketing, LLC filed an application on January 6, 2017 with the Ontario Energy Board pursuant to section 74 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* (OEB Act) to amend electricity wholesaler licence EW-2014-0013.

The current name on the licence EW-2014-0013 is NextEra Energy Power Marketing, LLC. The applicant requested a name change from NextEra Energy Power Marketing, LLC to NextEra Energy Marketing, LLC to reflect a change in the legal name of the licensee that occurred on January 9, 2017. The applicant provided a Certificate of Amendment issued by the State of Delaware to support the name change. There are no other changes to the licensee apart from the name change.

I have considered the application without holding a hearing pursuant to section 6(4) of the OEB Act.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The name on electricity wholesaler licence EW-2014-0013 is amended to be NextEra Energy Marketing, LLC. The amended licence is attached to this Order.

DATED at Toronto, February 23, 2017

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Original signed by

Brian Hewson Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance